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that is, he regarded about one out of every forty mentioned 
as having a claim to real distinction. 

In  any case, therefore, a very rigorous selection must be 
made, the more so when it is a question of poets whose 

beauty does not depend solely on form, and can, 
Criterion of 
selection therefore, be preserved in some degree in trans- 

lation. In making this selection I have included 
such poets as enjoy any considerable fame in their own 
country, and any others whom I happen to have come across 
in the course of my reading (a mere fraction of the total 
number) who make any special appeal to myself. I t  is doubt- 
ful how far a foreigner is competent to criticize ; he may say 
that he personally admires or dislikes a particular poet, but 
1 doubt if he should go so far as to class him definitely on 

Divergence of 
this ground as good or bad. The  taste of even 

foreign from the Turks and Indians, who are more familiar 
native taste. with Persian poetry than we can easily become, 
differs very considerably from that of the Persians them- 
selves, who must be reckoned the most competent judges 
of their own literature. In  this connection I should like to 
direct the reader's attention to a very apposite passage in 
P. G. Hamerton's InteZZectuaZ Lz;fel. Speaking of a French- 
man who had learned English entirely from books, without 
being able either to speak it, or to understand it when 
spoken, and " had attained what would certainly in the case 
of a dead language be considered a very high degree of 
scholarship indeed," he says: " His appreciation of our 
authors, especially of our poets, differed so widely from 
English criticism and English feeling that it was evident 
he did not understand them as we understand them. Two 
things especially proved this : he frequently mistook de- 
clamatory versification of the most mediocre quality for 
poetry of an elevated order; whilst, on the other hand, his 
car failed to perceive the music of the musical poets, as 

1 New ed., London, Macmillan & Co., 1890) pp. 86-94 
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Byron and Tennyson. How could he hear their music, he to 
whom our English sounds were all unknown ? " Transform 
this Frenchman into an Indian or a Turk, and substitute 
"Persian " for "English" and " QA'Qnf" for "Byron and 
Tennyson," and the above remarks admirably apply to 
most Turkish and Indian appreciations of Persian poetry. 

Of the poets who died between A.D. 1500 and 1600 some 
ten or a dozen deserve a t  least a brief mention; of those 
between A.D. 1600 and 1700 about the same number; 
between A.D. 1700 and 1800 only one or two; between 
A.D. 1800 and 1885 about a score. Those who outlived the 
date last-mentioned may be conveniently grouped with the 
moderns, who will be discussed separately. The  following 
are the poets of whom I propose to speak briefly, arranged 
in chronological order of their deaths (the dates of birth are 
seldom recorded) in the four periods indicated above. 

I. Between A.D. 1500 and 1600 (A.H. 906-1009). 

Several of the poets who really belong to this period have 
been already mentioned in my Persian Literatare zlnder 
Tortor Dowinion, namely, Mfr 'Ali Shfr NawA'f, d. go61 
I 500--I (pp. 505-6); Husayn W2iz-i-Kishifi, d. 91011 504-5 
(pp. 503-4); BannA'i, killed in the massacre a t  Qarshi in 
91 811 5 I 2-3 (p. 457) ; and Hilhli, killed by  'Ubaydu'llQh 
KhAn the Uzbek as a Shi'a in g36/1529-30 (p. 459). Of 
the last-named only need anything further be said here. 

I. Hiitiff (d. g27/Dec. 1520 or Jan. 1521). 

MawlQnA 'Abdu'llhh HAtifi of Kharjird in KhurisAn 
derives his chief fame from the fact that he was the nephew 

of the great JAmf, who, according to the well- 
Hatifi 
(d. 9~7115~0). known story', tested his poetical talent before 

allowing him to write by bidding him compose 

1 See, besides the Persian fadjikivas, Sir Gore Ouseley's Biogra$hi- 
ca1 Noticex of Persian Poets (London, 1846)) pp. 143-5. 
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a "parallel " t o  the following verses in Firdawsi's celebrated 
satire1 on  SultAn MahmGd of Ghazna : 

"A tree whereof the nature is bitter, even if thou plantest it in the 
Garden of Paradise, 

And if, at the time of watering, thou pourest on its roots nectar and 
fine honey from the River of Paradisea, 

I t  will in the end give effect to its nature, and bring forth that same 
bitter fruit." 

HAtiff produced the following " parallel," which his uncle 

JAmi approved, except  that he jocularly observed tha t  t he  

neophyte had  " laid a great  many  eggs on the  ways " : 

"If thou should'st place an egg of the crow compounded of darkness 
under the Peacock of the Garden of Paradise, 

And if at the time of nourisl~ing that egg thou should'st give it grain 
from the Fig-tree of the Celestial Gardens, 

I 

1 The satire is given at the end (pp. 63-6) of the Persian Intro- 
duction to Turner Macan's edition of the Shdh-ndmn (Calcutta, 1829). 
These verses occur on p. 66, 11. 5-7. 

a Probably the celestial river of Salsabil is intentlcd. 
8 Majma'u'l-Fzqnjlcf, vol. ii, p. 54. HAtifl's verses are given on the 

last page (436) of vol. iii of GiyA Bey's Kharcfbrft. 

And should'st water it from the Fountain of Salsabil, and Gabriel 
should breathe his breath into that egg, 

In the end the crow's egg will become a crow, and vain will be the 
trouble of the Peacock of Paradise." 

Hdtifi  was one  of t h e  innumerable poets who strove to 
I compose a " Quintet  " (Khamsa) rivalling tha t  of Ni+mf of  

Ganja. T w o  of  his five subjects were the same, the romances 

of Layld a n d  Majndn '  a n d  of S h i ~ i n  a n d  Khus raw ; the 
Haft Manzar formed the parallel to the Haft Payka~; 
while the Timdr-ndmal formed the counterpart to the 
Sikandar-nd~na,  except  that ,  as HBtifi boasts: his poem was  

based o n  historical t ru th  instead of on fables and  legends. 

i 
He also began, but did not complete, a similar historical 
poem o n  t h e  achievements of S h d h  Isma'il the Safawi, who 

paid him a surprise visit as he was returning from a cam- 
paign in  KhurdsBn in ~ I ~ / I ~ I I - 1 2 .  T h i s  poem is in the 
style and  metre of the Shdh-adma of Firdawsi, and  is entitled 
Shdh-7zdvza-i-~a?rat-iiShdA Isnza'iZ4. 

Hdtifi  belongs essentially, l ike so m a n y  other represen- 

tatives of Art a n d  Letters  in the early Safawf period, to the 
circle of  HerPt  formed under the liberal patronage of the 
later TlmGrids. 

2. BBbB FighAni o f  ShirAz (d. 925/1519). 

FighAnf appears  t o  be o n e  o f  those poets  who are much 
more highly esteemed in  India  than in  their own country, 

for while Shiblf in his  SA~YZC'Z-'Ajam (vol. iii, 
Fighanl 
Id. 925/1519> 

pp. 27-30), like WAlih in h is  RiyrtQu'sh-Shu'ayd6, 

deems him the creator of a new style of poetry, 
1 Published at Calcutta by Sir W. Jones in 1788. 
a Lithographed at Lucknow in Oct. 1869. It  comprises about 4500 

verses. 
Rieu's Bn'tis.4 Museum Persian Catalogue, p. 654 

4 There is another similar and homonymous poem by QBsimf. See 
B.,'M.P.C., pp. 660-1. The Library of Icing's College, Cambridge, 
possesses a MS. of this latter (Pote Collection, No. 238). 

6 See Rieu's Pevs. Cat., p. 65 1. 
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Ridb-quli KhAn only accords him a brief mention in his 
~ i y d & ~ ~ ' z - ~ A ~ q i ~ ~ l  and entirely omits him in his larger 
Majma'u'LFz~sahd, while the notices of him in the Atash- 
Kada and the Tuhfa-i-Sdmi are very brief. H e  was of 
humble origin, the son of a cutlera or a vintner according 
to different accounts, and seems to have lived the life of a 
somewhat antinomian dervish. In KhurAsAn, whither he 
went from ShirAz, he was unappreciated, even by the great 
Jbmf, with whom he forgathered ; but at  Tabriz he subse- 
quently found a more appreciative patron in Sulfbn Ya'q6b 
the Prince of the " White Sheep" TurkmAns. H e  repented 
in later life and retired to  the Holy City of Mashhad, so 
that perhaps this verse of his ceased to be applicable: 

'( Stained with wine Figh5ni sank into the earth : alas if the Angels 
should sniff at  his fresh shroud3 ! " 

The longest extracts from his poems are given in the 
MajdZku'Z-d4d'nzi?zi~z, but these are all pasidas in praise of 
'Alf, presumably composed towards the end of his life, and, 
though they may suffice to prove him a good Shi'a, they 
are hardly of a quality to establish his reputation as a great 
poet. 

3. Ummidi (or Umfdf) of TihrAn (d. g25/15 19  or 
93011 523-4). 

Little is known of Umidi except that his proper name 
was ArjAsp', that he was a pupil of the celebrated philosopher 

1 Lithographed at Tibrin, 130511887-8, p. 122. 

2 On this account he originally wrote verse under the " pen-name" 
of SakkPki. 

Lest they should by the smell of the wine know him for the toper 
he was. 

One is tempted to conjecture from this name that he may have 
been a Zoroastrian, but I have found no further evidence to support 
this supposition. 
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JalPlu'd-Din DawPni, that his skill was in the qasZda rather 
than the ghazal, that he was on bad terms with 

Umidi 
(d. 9"5/'5'9). 

his fellow-townsmen, on whom he wrote many 
satires, and that he was finally killed in TihrPn 

I 
in a quarrel about a piece of land, at  the instigation 
of Qiwimu'd-Din N6r-bakhshi. NPmi, one of his pupils, 
composed the following verses and chronogram on his 
death : 

I "The much-wronged Umidf, wonder of the Age, who suddenly and 
contrary to right became a martyr, 

I 

I 
Appeared to me at night in a dream and said, '0 thou who art  

aware of my inward state, 

I 
Write for the date of my murder1: "Alas for my blood unjustly shed, 

alas ! " ' " 
Reference has already been made (p. 59 szlpra) to a 

q a ~ i d a  composed by him in praise of Najm-i-Thdnt, and 
probably his poetry consisted chiefly of panegyrics, though 
he also wrote a Scfpi-ndma ("Book of the Cup-bearer ") of 
the stereotyped form. Manuscripts of his poems are very 
rare, but there is one in the British Museum" comprising, 
however, only 17 leaves, and even these few poems were 
collected long after his death by command of ShAh Safi. 
Mention is, however, made of him in most of the tadhki~as,  
and the Atad-Kada cites 24 verses from his Slfpl-nrkma, 

This chronogram gives A.H. 925 (A.D. 1519), but 93011523-4 is the 
date given by SAm Mfrzi, and 92911522-3 in the Afisanu'f-Tawdvikh, 
and, by implication, in the Haft IqZim. 

W r .  3642, ff. 180-197. See Rieu's Persian Su$$kment, p. 269. The 
author of the Haft Iqlim, writing more than seventy years after the 
death of Umfdi, his fellow-townsman and apparently kinsman, says 
that in his day the well-known verses of the poet consisted of 17 gasidas, 
3 ghazals, a few fragments and quatrains, and the Sdgi-nrfma 
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and 70 verses from his other poems. Amongst these are 
the following, also given in the Maj??zaru'GFzr;a/zd (vol. ii 

PP. 7-8) : /' 

' C ~ I  J+ $45 d4jy J &jbJ C 

"If  the College hall should be turned upside down it matters little; 
but may no injury befall the halls of the Wine-houses of Love ! 

The College buildings, high and low, were destroyed, while the 
taverns continued to flourish just the same." 
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'&pl ajk >, @+ f l  \dl 
"Thou art a half-drunk Turk, 1 am a half-slain bird1; thy affair with 

me is easy, my desire of thee is difficult. 
Thou settest thy foot in the field, I wash my hands of life; thou 

causest sweat to drip from thy cheek, I pour blood from my 
heart. 

Behind that traveller in weakness and helplessness I rise up and 
subside like the dust until the halting-place [is reached]. 

When shall the luck be mine to lift him drunken from the saddle, 
while that crystal-clear arm embraces my neck like a sword-belt? 

Thou bearest a dagger and a goblet: the faithful with one accord 
drink blood beside thee and give their lives before thee. 

Now that my scroll of praise is rolled up, hearken to the tale of Ray: 
it is a ruin wherein a madman is governor: 

A madman on whom counsel produced no effect ; a madman whom 
chains did not render sensible. 

He is a madman full of craft, my old enemy; be not secure of him, 
and be not heedless of me. 

From the arbiter of eloquence this point is hidden, that a distracted 
mind is not disposed to verse. 

My genius would snatch the ballS of verse from all and sundry, if 
only the bailiff were not in my house I n  

4 and 5. The two Ahlis. 
These two homonymous poets, the 0-ne of Turshfz in 

KhurAsAn (d. g34/1527-8) and the other of ShirAz (d. 9421 
AM{ or T U I S ~ ~ Z  1535-6), of both of whom the names are more 
(a. 9341r527), familiar than the works, must, as Rieu has 
and Ahll of 
ShirAz pointed out8, be carefully distinguished. Both 
(d. 94211535). are ignored by RidA-quli KhAn, and both belong, 

1 See p. 166, n. I su#ra. 
2 This common simile is derived from the game of polo. 
9 Persian Catalogue, pp. 657-8. See also EthC's India O$ce Persian 

Cntnlopc, col. 785, No. 1432, where a very valuable autograph MS., 

made in 92011514, is described.1 
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the former actually, the latter spiritually, to the HerAt 
school which gathered round Sulfdn Husayn and Mir 'Alf 
Shir. This school, to which also belonged Zuhhri (d. I O ~ /  

161 5 ) ,  likewise of Turshiz, seems never to have been popular 
in Persia, except, perhaps, in their own day in KhurAsAn, 
but enjoys a much more considerable reputation in India, 
where ZuhAri, whose very name is almost unknown in 
Persia, enjoys an extraordinary, and, as I think, quite 
undeserved fame, especially as a writer of extremely florid 
and bombastic prose. Ahli of ShirAz excelled especially 
in elaborately ingenious word-plays (tnjlzisdt) and other 
rhetorical devices. 

6. Hil6li (killed in 93511 528-9). 

HilAlf, though born in AstardbAd, the chief town of the 
Persian Province of GurgAn, was by race a ChaghatAy 

Turk, and was in his youth patronized by Mir 
Hilill 
(d. 9351x528)- 

'Alf Shir NawA'i. His most famous poem, en- 
titled Shd t  u Dar~wfsh, or Sh& u Gadd (" the 

King and the Beggar"), has been harshly criticized by 
BAbur himself1 and in later times by SprengeraJ but warmly 
defended by EthC, who translated it into German verse3. 
H e  composed another mathnawt poem entitled 6z~Ztu'Z- 
'Ashiqin ('("the Attributes of Lovers ") and a number of 
odes collected into a Biwdn. RidA-quli Kh in  says4 that 
in Khurdsdn he was regarded as a Shi'a, but in 'IrAq as a 
Sunni. Unhappily for him 'UbaydulllAh KhAn, the fanatical 
Uzbek, took the former view, and caused him to be put to  
death as a " R d j ~ i , "  It  is curious, in view of this, that he is 
not mentioned in the MajdZisss'Z-IMzi'~~itzi?z amongst the 
Shi'a poets; and perhaps, as asserted in the Haft IpZzi;rz, the 

1 See my Persian Liteyatrcre under Tartar Donzinion, p. 459. 
a Oude Catalogue, p. 427. 
3 MorgenZiindische Sz'udien, Leipzig, 1870, pp. 197-282. 
4 Majma'uJZ-Fu~n~d, vol. ii, p. 55. 
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envy of two of his rivals a t  the Uzbek Court, BaqA'i and 
Shamsu'd-Din KGhistQnf, rather than his religious views, 
may have caused his execution, which 'Ubaydu'llPh KhQn 
is said to have subsequently regretted. The  following 
verses, however, seem to indicate Shf'a propensities : 

1 ("31 r fi c;+ &> Bla ~ L S  4 

"Muhammad the Arabian, the honour of both worlds: dust be upon 
the head of him who is not as dust at his Door I 

I have heard that his life-sustaining ruby lip uttered, like the Mes- 
siah, this tradition : 

' I am the City of Knowledge and 'Ali is my Door' : a marvellously 
blessed tradition ! I am the dog of his Door1 ! " 

7. LisPni (d. 94011533-4). 
LisPni of Shirdz is the last of the twenty-two Persian 

Shi'a poets mentioned in the Mq'a'ZisulZ-Md'minz'n and 
deserves mention rather on account of his de- 

Lis&nI 
(d. 94011533X 

votion to that faith than by reason of his poetic 
talent ; for, although he is said to have produced 

more than ~oo,ooo verses, they are little known and seldom 
met with: and, though mentioned in the Atash-kada and 
the Haft IqZillz, he is ignored by Rid&-quli KhAn. Most of 
his life was spent a t  BaghdAd and Tabriz, in which latter 

1 LC. the dog of 'Ali. KaZb-'AZi is not uncommon as a name amongst 
the Shi'a, and, as we have seen, the Safawf kings gloried in the title 
"Dogs of the Threshold of 'Ali ibn Abi Tzilib." These verses are 
taken from the Majnzn'u'LFu~a$d. 

There is a copy of his Dz'wdn (Or. 307) in the British Museum. 
See Rieuls Persian Catalogue, pp. 656-7. 
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town he died just before it was taken by the Ottoman 
SultAn SulaymAn. "On account of his devotion to the 
Twelve Imims," says the author of the MajdZis, " LisAni 
would never remove from his head the twelve-gored kingly 
crown1 until, when SulfAn SulaymAn the Turk was ad- 
vancing to occupy Tabriz, it happened that news of his 
near approach reached LisAnf when he was engaged in 
prayer in the great Mosque of Tabriz. On hearing this 
news, he raised his hands in prayer, saying, ' 0 God, this 
usurper is coming to Tabrfz : I cannot remove this crown 
from my head, nor reconcile myself to witnessing his 
triumph, therefore suffer me to die, and bring me to the 
Court of Thy Mercy ! ' He then bowed his head in prayer, 
and in that attitude surrendered his soul to the Beloved." 
The following quatrain is characteristic : 

'&A&+(- > 3 ~ j  J+ dl& I> ' & ~ i )  j l  .LL(: &W w 
'&dj2j 6a@ j ,& J+jsr  ' & j j F ; ; J > 3 ~ j a S d J 4  . 
" I f  the joints of Lisini break apart, and his needy body passes into 

the dust, 
By God, from the horizon of his heart naught will appear save the 

love [or sun] of 'Ali and his eleven descendants ! 

His poems, in the preservation of which he seems to  have 
been very careless, were collected after his death by his 
pupil Sharif of Tabriz, but so slovenly was the compilation 
that, according to the Atask-kada, it was known as Sahwu'G 
Lisan, or " Lapsus Linguz." 

8. Fuddli (Fuqdli) of Baghdiid (d. 97011 562-3). 
FudGli is reckoned amongst the Turkish rather than the 

Persian poets, and is fully discussed by Gibb in vol. iii of 
his monumental Hisdory of Ottoman Poetry 

FutGlf 
(d. 970/:56a)- 

(ch. iv, pp. 70-107). That he became an Otto- 
man subject was due to the fact that Baghdid, 

1 Concerning this distinctive head-dress, which gave to the Persian 
Shi'a their name of QiziZ-bdsh (" Red-heads "), see p. 48 s2lpra. 

CH. VI] F U Z ~ L ~  OF BAGHDAD 237 

where he was probably born, and where he spent nearly all 
his life, was taken from the Persians by the Turks in 9401 
1535 ; but, as Gibb says1, " he composed with equal ease 
and elegance in Turkish, Persian, and Arabic." H e  is 
described by the same scholar' as "the earliest of those four 
great poets who stand pre-eminent in the older literature of 
Turkey, men who in any age and in any nation would have 
taken their place amongst the Immortals." That his status 
in the Persian Parnassus is so much lower is due rather to 
the greater competition and higher standard of excellence 
prevailing there than to any lack of skill on his part in the 
use of the Persian languages. That  he was of the Shf'a 
faith is clear from several of his verses, and from his 
padfqatu's-Su'add4, a Turkish martyrology modelled on 
the Persian Rawdatu'sh-Shukada' of Husayn Wiiri~-i- 
Kishifi. 

As I have referred to Gibb's great work on Ottoman 
Poetry, I may here express a doubt as to  his claim6 that 
the kind of poem entitled Shakr-angtz (or " City-thriller," 
as he renders it) is a Turkish invention, and that "there is 
no similar poem in Persian literature!' SAm MirzA in his 
Tu+fa-i-Srtmt (compiled in 95711 550) mentions a t  least two 
poets, Wahidi of Qum and Harfi of I~fahdn, who composed 
such poems, the former on Tabrfz, the latter on GilAn, 
and though these were probably written later than MasfQf's 
Turkish Shahr-a@z on Adrianople, there is nothing to 
suggest that they were regarded as a novelty or innovation 
in Persia. Harfi's poem, called Shah-dskdb (" City-dis- 
turber") seems to have been bitterly satirical, for the 

Loc. n't., p. 72. Ib id ,  p. 71. 
He  has a complete Persian Diwdn, of which a MS. (Add. 7785) 

exists in the British Museum, and which has been printed at Tabriz. 
See Rieu's Persian Cataloee, p. 659. 

See Rieu's Turkish CaiaZogue, pp. 39-4a 
6 Vol. ii, p. 232. 
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unhappy poet was deprived of his tongue in consequence, 
as SAm MirzA relates : 

g. Wahshi of BAfq (d. 991/1583). 

Though born at BAfq, a dependency of KirmAn, Wahshi 
spent most of his life a t  Yazd. His poetry, especially his 

Fa?.hdd 16 S h i ~ i ~ z  and his ghnznZs, are highly 
Wahshi 
(d. 99111583). 

praised in the ~a'~ikh-i-'~~a?~z-d~d~i-'~bbdsZ, 
the Atash-kada, and the Mn~7iqza'u'LFz~;a~d~. 

He  also wrote panegyrics on ShAh TahmAsp and his nobles, 
concerning which the author of the work last-named remarks 
that in this branch of the poetic art none of the poets of the 
middle period can compare with the ancients. He did not 
finish the Farhcid zc Shiyin, which was completed long 
afterwards (in 1265/1848-9) by WisA1. He wrote two other 
nzath?zawt poems, the KhuZd-i-Barin (" Supreme Abode of 
Bliss") and Ndqir zl Mairz?zir, besides ghaznls (odes) and 
&as (fragments), a large selection of which are given in 
the MajmaCzl'Z-Fu&d and the Atash-kadn (pp. I I I-IZO)~. 
The following murnbba', or " foursome," given in both these 
anthologies, is rather pretty and unusual. 

Y 

',S G j3-jb 'dd &I + 
,, e '& 0 @<j j b  ;r,l  

1 Vol. ii, pp. 51-4. 

8 See Rieu's Persian Catalogue, pp. 663-4. 

3 -' 
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" 0 friends, hearken to the account of my distraction ! Hearken to 
the tale of my hidden sorrow! Hearken to the story of my disordered 
state1 Hearken to my description of my bewilderment I How long 
shall I hide the account of this grievous story? I burn I I burn I How 
long shall I refrain from telling this secret? 

For a while I and my heart dwelt in a certain street: the street 
of a certain quarrelsome beauty. We had staked Faith and heart on 
one of dissolute countenance; we were fettered in the chains of one 
with chain-like tresses. In-that chain was none bound save me and 
my heart: of all that exist, not one was captive then. 

Her bewitching narcissus-eyes had not then all these love-sick 
victims ; her curling hyacinthine locks held then no prisoner; she had 
not then so brisk a business and so many customers; she was a Joseph 
[in beauty] but found no purchaser. I was the first to become a pur- 
chaser; it was I who caused the briskness of her market. 

My love was the cause of her beauty and comeliness; my shame 
gave fame to her beauty; so widely did I everywhere describe her 
charms that the whole city was filled with the tumult of the spectators. 
Now she has many distracted lovers, how should she think or care for 
poor distracted me? 

Since it is so, it is better that we should pursue some other aim, that 
we should become the sweet-voiced songsters of some other rose- 
bower, that we should become the nightingales of some other rose- 
cheeked beauty, that for a few days we should follow some other 
charmer. Where is some fresh young rose whose eloquent nightingale 
I may become, and whom I may [thus] distinguish amongst the youth- 
ful beauties of the garden? 

Although the fancy for thy face hath passed away from Wahshl's 
mind, and the desire for thy charming figure hath departed from his 
heart, and one vexed in heart hath departed in vexation from thy street, 
and with a heart full of co~nplaints hath departed from the displeasure 
of thy countenance, God forbid that I should forget thy constancy, or 
should listen to man's counsels of expediency I " 
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10. MahmGd Q5ri of Yazd (d. 99311585). 
I I.  Muhtasham of K5sh6n (d. gg6/1587-8). 

MahmGd Qdri of Yazd, the poet of clothes, who died two 
years after Wahshi and three years before Muhtasham, was 

mentioned in the preceding volume of this work1 
Mahmdd Qdri 
OT Yazd in connection with the two earlier parodists 
d m  'Ubayd-i-ZPkAnL and Bushaq (Abl IshAq) of 
of Kdshln 
(d. 99611587-8). 

ShfrAz ; while the far more notable Muhtasham 
has been already discussed at  some length in 

the preceding chapters in connection with the religious 
poetry on which his fame chiefly rests. Of the erotic verse 
of his early youth and of his panegyrics on ShAh TahmPsp 
copious specimens are given in the Atash-kada, but these 
are neither so distinguished nor so characteristic as his 
elegies (mardthi) on the martyrdom of Husayn and the 
other ImPms, from which the extracts given in the IMq: 
ma'u'GFu;afid3 are chiefly taken. 

12. 'Urfi of ShirAz (d. 99911 590-1) and his c i d e .  . 

Though less highly appreciated in his own country than 
in Turkey and India, 'Urfi is probably on the whole the 

most famous and popular poet of his century4. 
lur"fshrAz Though born and brought up in ShirAz,'his (d. 999/1590-1). 

short life was chiefly spent in India, where he 
died in ggg/1590-1 at the early age of thirty-six, some 
say of dysentery, others of poison. He is one of the three 
poets of this century (A.D. 1500--1600) discussed by Shibli 
Nu'mAnf in his Shi'ru'Z-'Aj'am6, the other two being his 

Persian Literature under Tar tar  Dominion, pp. 257 and 351-3. 
MahmGd is not mentioned in the Atash-kada, the Hi IgZtm, or the 
Majma'u'l-F~zafid; no particulars of his life are known to me, and the 
date of his death must be regarded as  uncertain. 

Pp. I 72-7 sztjra. Vol. ii, pp. 36-38. 
See Rieu's Persian CczfaZog?le, p. 667. 
Vo1. iii, pp. 82-133. 
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fellow-townsman Bdbd FighAni, already men tionedl, and 
Faydi (Fayzi), brother of Akbar's celebrated minister Abu'l- 
Fad1 (Abu'l-Fa+), who, in Shibli's opinion, was one of the 
two Indian poets who wrote Persian verse which would pass 
as the work of a genuine Persian? 'Abdu'l-Qddir Badd'Gni 
says8 that 'Urff and Thand'f were the two most popular 
Persian poets in India in his time, and that manuscripts 
of their works were to be found in every bazaar and book- 
shop, while Faydi's poems, in spite of the large sums of 
money which he had expended in having them beautifully 
copied and illuminated, were little sought after. Gibb says4 

that, after JAmf, 'Urff and Faydi were the chief 
Great popularity 

and Persian influences on Turkish poetry until they 
Faydr in Turkey were superseded by SA'ib, and that " the novelty and india. 

in this style lay, apart from the introduction of 
a number of fresh terms into the conventional vocabulary 
of poetry, in the deposition of rhetoric from the chief seat, 
and the enthronement of loftiness of tone and stateliness of 
language in its stead6." ZiyP (DiyA) Pasha, in that portion 
of his metrical Introduction to the Khardbdt which discusses 
the Persian poets, after praising JPmi, proceeds to speak of 
'Urfi and Faydf as follows: 

' a&3 41 G* L S > ~ ~  '&&A4 'aj& 61 c s d ~  
1 Pp. 229-230 su$~a. 

The other was Amir Khusraw of Dihli. 
8 Muntakhabu't-Tuwdrfkh, vol. iii, p. 285 (Calcutta, 1869). 

Hist. of Ottoman Poetry, vole i, pp. 5, 127, 129. 
LOC. cit. p. 129. 
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" Faydl and 'Urfi run neck-and-neck ; they are the leadkrs of the later 
time. 

I n  Faydi is eloquence and freshness, in 'Urfi sweetness and fluency. 
In Faydi are fiery exhortations, while 'Urfi is strong in elegies. 
But if pre-eminence he sought, excellence still remains with Faydi. 
Faydi is clear throughout: no dots need be added to his commen- 

tary. 
But that paragon of excellence suffered martyrdom at his pupil's 

hands." 

I can find no evidence in support of the last statement, 
which, indeed, is a t  variance with Badd'Gnf's exultant de- 

Faydl's miser- 
scription1 of his painful and unpleasant death: 

able death in though perhaps the swollen face and blackened 
1004/x595. lips, which his bitter enemy describes with un- 
concealed Schaderflrezlde, may have aroused suspicions of 
poison. The  same fanatical writer gives a series of most 
uncomplimentary chronograms composed by the orthodox 
to commemorate the death of an arch-heretic, such as : 

"When infidel Faydi died, Fa~ib said as the date of his death, 'A dog 
departed fromthe world in a foul fashion.'" 

The simplest of them all are "Faydf was. a heretic." 
( ~ d  u.b& a>+), "he died like a dog-worshipper" 

(>p & +), and "the rule of heresy broke" ( k t 5  
&A >[d l ) ,  all of which yield the required date A.H. 1004 

(A.D. I 595). Badd'hni also says that, with a view to restoring 
his shattered religious reputation, he composed a commen- 
tary on the Q u r ' h  consisting entirely of undotted letters, 
adding unkindly that he was drunk and in a state of legal 
uncleanness when he wrote it. The  author of the 1Majma'zc'Z- 

1 MzcntakAabu't-Tnwdrtkh, vol. iii, pp. 299-310, especially p. '300. 
2 This took place on 10 Safar, 1004 (October 15, I 595). See Rieu's 

Persian Catalogue, p. 450, where the chief sources are fully enumerated. 
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F?(:~afidl in alluding to this book (which he only knew 
by repute) says that the author "troubled himself to no 

purpose" ( o & S  J.e+ ud), and has no word of 
praise for his poems, on which the author of the Atash-kada 
has the tepid encomium that "they are not bad." The fullest 
and most appreciative account of him which I have met 
with is that given by Shibli Nu'mdni in his ~hi'rz~'~-'A~km2. 
He composed a Khamsa ("QuintetJJ) in imitation of NizPml, 
the titles of these five poems being Markaz-i-Adwdr, 
SzlZaymd~ u BiZqis, NaZ u Daman (the most celebrated), 
Haft Kiskwar, and Akbar-nrinza, but some of them remained 
incomplete. H e  also wrote many qa~idas and ghazak, and 
produced several translations from the Sanskrit. None of 
his verses quoted by Shibli appear to me so affecting as 
the following on the death of his child : i 

Fay df s verses 
on the death 
of his child. 

"0 brightness of my bright eyes, how art thou? Without 
thee my days are dark; without me how art thou? 

My house is a house of mourning in thine absence; 
thou hast made thine abode beneath the dust : how 
art thou? 

The couch and pillow of thy sleep is on thorns and 
brambles : 0 thou whose cheeks and body were as 
jasmine, how art thou ? " 

1 Vol. ii, p. 26. This commentary was entitled, according to Shibli 
Nu'mBni (Zoc. cil., p. 65), Sawct~iru'Z-IZhdm. 

Vo1. iii, pp. 31-81. 
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Faydl was a man of varied learning and a great lover of 

books. His library contained four thousand .six hundred 
choice manuscripts, mostly autographs or copied 

Fay4i's library. 
during the authors' lifetimes1. H e  was generous 

and hospitable, and amongst those who enjoyed his hospi- 
tality was 'Urfi of ShirAz, to whom we now turn. 

'Urfl, whose proper name was JamAluJd-Din Muhammad 
and whose father was named Badru'd-Din, was born and 

Account of 'Urfi. 
educated a t  ShirAz, but at an early age migrated 
to India, and, as already mentioned, attached 

himself to Faydf, with whom, however, he presently quar- 
relled. RadA'lini says2 that one day he called on Faydi and 
found him caressing a puppy, whereupon he enquired what 
the name of "the young masterJ' (mahhdu'm-zdda) might 
be. " 'Urfi," replied Faydf, to which 'Urfi promptly replied, 
" Mzlbrtrak bdsliad! " which means " May it be fortunate ! " 
but may be taken as alluding to Faydi's father Shaykh 
MubPrak and as meaning, " I t  should be MubArak I "  

'Urfi next won the favour of the Hakim Abu'l-Fath of 
Gildn', by whom he was introduced to that great nobleman 
and patron of letters 'Abdu'r-Rahim, who succeeded to the 
title of KhAn-khAnAn borne by his father Bayram KhAn on 
the assassination of the latter in 96811 560-1. In due course 
he was presented to the Emperor Akbar himself, whom he 
accompanied on his march to Cashmere in gg7/1588-9. 

In spite of his opportunities and undoubted talents, 
'Urff's intolerable conceit and arrogance prevented him 

Unarniable 
from being popular, and made him many ene- 

of mies. RidP-quli KhAn accords him but a brief 
'Urfi. 

notice4, and observes that "the style of his 
poems is not admired by the people of this age." Criticism 

1 Shi'vu'l-<Ajam, iii, p. 50, and Muntakhnbu't- Tawdrfkh, iii, p. 305. 
a Muntakhabu't- Tnwrfrikb, iii, p. 285. 
3 Muntnkbabu't-Tawdrikh, iii, p. 167. He died in 99711588-9, 
4 Majma'u'l-Fu;npd, vol. ii, pp. 24-5. 
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and disparagement are, indeed, courted by a poet who 
could write1 : 

D J  

'a,! dyj l j l f iA  dl& G& G,).(L.. GjU 
'* CS13i 3 ~~4 .*j4 C j l r  ud J 

"Wherefore did Sa'di glory in a handful of the earth of ShirAz 
If he did not know that it would be my birthplace and abode ? 

Nor is this an isolated example of his conceit, for in like 
fashion he vaunts his superiority to Anwari, Abu'l-Faraj, 
KhAqAni, and other great Persian poets, and this unamiable 
practice may have conduced to his unpopularity amongst 
his compatriots, who do not readily tolerate such disparage- 
ment of the national heroes. In Turkey, on the other hand, 
he had, as we have seen, a great influence and reputation, 
and likewise in India, so that Shibli devotes to him fifty-two 
pages (pp. 82-133) of his Shi'ru'G'Ajam, rather more than 
he devotes to Faydi, and much more than he gives to any 
other of the seven poets he mentions in the third volume 
of his work. But even Shibli admits that his arrogance 
made him generally unpopular, a fact of which he was 
fully aware, as appears from the following poem2, wherein 
he complains of the hypocritical sympathy of the so-called 
" friends " who came to visit him when he was confined to 
bed by a severe illness : 

1 Shi'm'l-'Ajn?lz, iii, p. 88. 
Uiir'mr'l-'Ajam, iii, pp. 92-3. 

J 
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I 

'Urn on Job's 
~ l l l fortcra  

One draws 
' 0 life 

''My body hath fallen into this state, and my eloquent 
friends stand like pulpits round my bed and pillow. 

his hand through his beard and cocks his neck, saying, 
of thy father ! To whom is fortune constant? 

One should not set one's heart on ignoble rank and wealth : where 
is the Empire of Jamshld and the name of Alexander?' 

Another, with soft voice and sad speech, begins, drawing his sleeve 
across his moist eyes : 

'0 my life I All have this road by which they must depart : we are 
all travellers on the road, and time bears forward the riders.' 

Another, adorning his speech with smooth words, says, ' 0 thou 
- - .  

whose death is the date of the revolution of news (inpildb-i- 
Khaba~) I 1  

I 1 I think the words j+ +"2Siijl must be taken as a chronogram, 
giving the date 986/1578-9, in which case this cannot, as Shiblf sug- 
gests (lac. cit., p. gz), have been 'Urfi's last illness, since he did not die 
until ggg/r 590-1. 
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Collect thyself, and beware, let not thy heart be troubled, for I will 
with single purpose collect thy verse and prose. 

After copying and correcting it, I will compose an introduction like 
a casket of pearls in support of thy claims; 

An index of learning and culture such as thou art, a compendium of 
good qualities and talents such as thou art, 

I will pour forth, applying myself both to verse and prose, although 
it is not within the power of man to enumerate thy perfections I'  

'May God, mighty and glorious, give me health again, and thou 
shalt see what wrath I will pour on the heads of these miserable 
hypocrites 1' l "  

Space does not allow us to follow in detail Shiblf's 
interesting and exhaustive study of this poet, to whose 
verse he assigns six salient merits, such as " forceful diction " 
(4- 23j), new and original combinations of words, fine 

metaphors and comparisons, and continuity or congruity of 
topics (*\A &A-4). Except for a little-known prose 
treatise on Siifiism entitled Nafszjya all his work was in 
verse, and included, according to Shibli, two nzathnn7oz 
poems in imitation of Nizimi's Makhsanu'Z-AsrcEr and 
Khusraw wa S h i n ,  and a Diwa'n, compiled in 996/1588, 
only three years before his death, containing 26 qnsidas, 
270ghazaZs, and 700 fragments and quatrains. The following 
chronogram gives the date of its compilation2 : 

One of his most famous pa;z'das, given in the Khaydbdt 
(vol. i, pp. 169-174), is in praise of 'Ali ibn Abi Tilib, and 
contains 181 verses. I t  begins : 

1 This final verse is, of course, spoken by the poet himself. 
a Shi'ru'l-'Ajanz, vol. iii, p. 95. 

CH. VI] POETS OF AKBAR'S COURT; 

" I  have wandered through the world, but alas! no city or country 
have I seen where they sell good fortune in the market! " 

The third volume of Badglini's IMzcntakhabzclt-TawdytKA, 
which is entirely devoted to the biographies of the poets 

Valuable data 
and men of learning who adorned Akbar's 

furnished by court, contains notices of 38 Shayhhs (religious 
Bad&"CmI. 

leaders), 69 scholars, 15 philosophers and phy- 
1 Akdar the Great Mogul, I 542-1605 (Oxford, I 9 I 7). 

' L h ' n ( - i - ~ ~ b a r t ,  translated by H. Blochmann and H. S. Jarrett, 
Calcutta, 1873-1894 in 3 volumes), vol. i, pp. 548, 611." 

i 'Urfi is not, however, included amongst the Persian Shi'a 
I poets to whom notices are consecrated in the Mq'ctZiszc'C- 
1 Md9mi?zin. 
1 

Concerning the numerous Persians-theologians, scholars, 1 philosophers and poets-attracted to Akbar's brilliant court, 

Mr Vincent 
the third volume of BadA'GniJs Mwztakhabzc't- 

1 smith's harsh TawcE~ikA is a mine of information, but space 
, judgment. 

will not permit us as a rule to go beyond the 
I 

frontiers of the Persian Empire. The  late Mr Vincent Smith 
in his otherwise admirable monograph on Akbarl is perhaps 
unduly hard on these poets when he says (pp. 415-6) : 

"The versifiers, or so-called poets, were extremely numerous. Abu'l- 

9 Fazl tells us that although Akbar did not care for them, 'thousands of 

I poets are continually a t  court, and many among them have completed 
I 

I 

I 
I 

a diwdn (collection of artificial odes), or have written a mnthnawt 
(composition in rhymed couplets).' The author then proceeds to 
enumerate and criticize 'the best among them,' numbering 59, who 
had been presented at court. He  further names 15 others who had not 
been presented but had sent encomiums to His Majesty from various 
places in Persia2. Abu'l-Fazl gives many extracts from the writings of 
the select 59, which I have read in their English dress, without finding 
a single sentiment worth quoting; although the extracts include pas- 
sages from the works of his brother Fayzi (Faydf), the ' king of poets,' 
which Abu'l-Fazl considered to enshrine ' gems of thought."' 
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sicians, and no fewer than 167 poets, most of whom, however, 
though they wrote in Persian and were in many cases 
Persians by birth, are unknown even by name in Persia. 

Amongst the most eminent names belonging, in part at  
any rate, to the century which we here conclude, are those 
of Shaykh BahPuJd-Din'Amili, Mulld Muhsin-i-Fayd (Fay?) 
of Kdshdn, Mir DAmAd, and Mlr Abu'l-QAsim-i-Findariski, 
who, however, will be more suitably considered anlongst 
the theologians or philosophers. 

11. Between A.D. 1600 and 1700 (AH. 1008-1111). 
Four of the seven poets discussed at length by Shibli 

in the third volume of his Shi'ru'G'Ajam fall within the 
period indicated above. These are N a ~ i r i  (d. 102 1/161 2-1 3), 
~Alib-i-Amuli (d. 103611626-7), Ab6 TAlib Kalfm (d. 10611 
165 I), and SA'ib (d. 108811677-8)'. Rid&-quli KhAn in the 
enumeration of eminent contemporaries of the Safawi kings 
with which he concludes the supplementary eighth volume 
written by him in continuation of Mlrkhwdnd's Razu4atu's- 
SafcE mentions not one of these, but, in the period now 
under consideration, names only Zuh6ri (d. 1024/1615) and 
ShifA'i (d. 103711627). Another poet ignored by both these 
writers but highly esteemed in Turkey, where, according 
to Gibba, "he continued for more than half a century to 
be the guiding star for the majority of Ottoman poets," 
being " deservedly famous for his marvellous ingenuity and 
fertility in the invention of fresh and picturesque images 
and similes," is Shawkat (or Shevket, according to the 
Turkish pronunciation) of BukhdrA (d. I 107/16g5-6). TO 
these seven we may add, besides four or fives who, though 

1 Other dates, e.g. 1080/166g-70, are also given. See Rieu, 09. cif., 
p. 693. 

History of Ottoman Poetry, vol. i, p. 130. See also vol. iv, p. 95, of 
the same. 

3 Namely, Mir DdmAd, Shaykh BnhL'u'd-Din, Abu'l-QAsim Fin- 
dariski, Muhsin-i-Fayd and 'Abdu'r-RazzBq-i-LAhiji, called Fnyyrfp. 

CH. VI] SEVENTEENTH CENTURY POETS 

they wrote occasional verse, were primarily philosophers, 
and will be discussed in connection with that class, the 
following six, who ruere, perhaps, a trifle more distinguished 
than their innumerable competitors : Sahdbf of AstardbAd 
(d. 101o/ 1601-2), Zuldlf of Khwdnsdr (d. about 1024/1615), 
JalAl Asfr (d. 1049/1639-40), Qudsi of Mashhad (d. 1056/ 
1646-7), Salim of Tihrdn (d. 1057/1647-8), and Amini  of 
MBzandarAn (d. 1o61/1651). Although I think that Rieul 
goes too far when he describes SA'ib as "by common consent 
the creator of a new style of poetry, and the greatest of 
modern Persian poets," he is without doubt the greatest of 
those who flourished in the seventeenth century of our era, 
and, I think, the only one deserving a detailed notice in 
this volume, notwithstanding Ridd-quli KhAn's remark 
that "he had a strange style in the poetic art  which is not 
now admired?" 

Here follows a list of these seventeen poets, arranged 
chronologically according to the dates of their deaths, 
with brief references to the authorities who may be con- 
sulted for further particulars concerning them. These are, 
besides Rieu's incomparable Persian Catalogue, Shibli's 
Shr'nr'l-'Ajam, vol. iii (Sh.), the Atask-kada (A.  K.), the 
Haft I p Z h  (H.  I., available in manuscript only), the Raw- 
daiu'L-Janndt (X. J.), the Rawdatzr's-safd (R. s.), the ~Wajl 
hacu%~u+a&i (In. F.), and the ~ i y d p u ~ t ' A ~ i f i n  (R. 'A,), 

I ( I )  S a w b i  of Astardbdd (d. IOIO/I~OI-2). Rieu, p. 672; 
A. K., pp. 141-2, and H. I., S.V. AstardbAd in both : M. F.. 

I ii, p. 2 I ; R. 'A,, pp. 85-6. H e  spent forty years 
1 Sapabl of 

A~tarAbAd of his life in tending the holy shrine of Najaf, 

i (d. xoxolx6axa). and composed, besides gha.zds, many quatrains, 

I 
- - 

of which 6000 are said to be extant. 
1 Persian Catalogue, p. 693. 
2 Majma'u'l-Fu,sa&, vol. ii, p. 24, uj& upl3 &+ JJ &,G 

# 4 r b+&d '-J+I'& &I> -+ 
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(2) Naziri of Nlsh6pbr (d. 102 1/161 2-3). Rieu, pp. 8 I 7- 
8 ; Sh. iii, pp. I 34-64 ; A. K., pp. 131-3 ; H. 1, S.V. Nlshi- 

Naliri of 
prir (a long notice) ; M. F., ii, pp. 48-9 ; R. 'A., 

N i s l p d r  pp. 236-7. The last thirty years of his life 
(d. 1021/1612). were spent in India, chiefly at  Ahmadibid in 
Gujerdt, where he died. He was one of the many poets 
who benefited by the bounty of 'Abdu'r-Rahim Khsn- 
khindn, who provided him with money to perform the 
pilgrimage to Mecca in 1002/1593-4, in response to a 
qa~tda  beginning : 

. J  /, 

' jd u4-; ,yA-Sj 5- + j 

"Through genius I cannot contain myself, like the Magian wine in 
the jar; the very garments are rent on my body when my ideas 
ferment. 

Through thy beneficence I experienced all the pleasure of this world : 
what wonder if through thee [also] I should obtain provision for 
the other world ?" 

In matters of religion he was something of a fanatic, and 
wrote verses attacking " the heretic " Abu'l-Fadl. He also 
wrote verses in praise of tobacco, some of which are quoted 
by Shibli (p. I 34). 

(3) ZulPll of KhwPnsPr (d. 1ozq/1615). Rieu, pp. 677- 
8 ; H. I., S.V. Kbwlnslr (a long notice). He was the pane- 

gyrist of Mir Dg~nld,  and composed seven 
Zukli of 
Khwansdr (d. wzathl~awis, of which that on MahmGd and AyAz 
rim. 102411615). (begun in IOOI/I  592-3, and concluded in 1024/ 
1615), shortly before his death, is the most popular. Two 
others mentioned by Rieu are "the Wine-Tavern" (May- 
khdna), and "the Mote and the Sun" (Dharra u Khzrrshid). 

I CH, VI] SEVENTEENTH CENTURY POETS 
253 

(4) Zuhliri of Turshiz (d. 1024/1615, murdered in an 
affray in the Deccan together with his fellow-poet and 

Tuhliri of 
father-in-law Malik of Qum). Rieu, pp. 678-9 ; 

Turshfz A. K., pp. 68-70; R. $., at  end of vol. viii. He  
(d. 102~116x5). 

is, as Rieu observes, little known in Persia, 
though much admired in India, especially as a writer of 
extremely florid prose. The author of the A. K. says that 
in his opinion this poet's Sdql-ndma ("Rook of the Cup- 
bearer ") has no great beauty, in spite of the fame which it 
enjoys. 

( 5 )  BahPYu'd-Din ~ ~ r n i l i ,  commonly called Shaykh-i- 
BahP'i (d. 1030/162o-I), was primarily a theologian, and to 

Shaykh pah.4'~- some extent a philosopher and mathematician, 
'd -DI~  'Amill but he wrote a t  least two short mathnawf poems, 
(d. xo30/x6zo-I). 

entitled respectively Ndn u NaZwd ("Bread and 
Sweetmeats ") and Skit- u Skakkav (" Milk and Sugar "). 
Extracts from both are given in the M. F. (vol. ii, pp. 8-10), 
besides a few gkazal. and quatrains, and also in the R. 'A., 
pp. 45-9. Apart from his mathematical and astronomical 
treatises, his best-known prose work is the KaskKziZ (or 
"Beggar's Bowl "), which has been printed at  Buldq and 
lithographed in Persia. This work, though written in Arabic, 
contains many Persian poetical citations, which, however, 
are omitted in the Egyptian edition. The famous mq2akid 
Mull& Muhammad Taqi-i-Majlisi (d. 1070/165g-1660) was 
one of the most eminent of his disciples. 

(6)  lib-i- mull (d. 103611626-7). Rieu, p. 679 ; Sk 
iii, pp. 165-188 ; A.  K., pp. I 55-6, where it is said that "he 

had a peculiar style in verse which is not sought 
vlibofhmu1 (d. 1036/16n67). after by eloquent poets." In India, whither he 

emigrated in early life, he was so highly appre- 
ciated that Jahdngir made him his poet-laureate (Maliku'sh- 
Shzr'ard) in 1028/161g. H e  was far from modest, for he 
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boasts that before he reached his twentieth year he had 
mastered seven sciences' : 

'&,>Ijd d,? &-,it? >LIS 

' + j & ~ i c z , I h a L k s g S U J ~  

'.;d.~~lpu &+I J> d-bji;  2.b 
0 0 

& bS /dl> 9y + A;>-# 

' i d d &  t, 311 3 a V  Ip +(C &lfr 

Tilib's "My foot is on the second step of the zenith of the de- 
boasted 
accomplish- cades, and behold the number of my accomplish- 
ments. ments exceeds the thousands I 

In mathematics, logic, astronomy and philosophy I enjoy a pro- 
ficiency which is conspicuous2 amongst mankind. 

When all these are traversed the savoury knowledge of the Truth3, 
which is the Master of the Sciences, is added to the sum total. 

In the concatenated description of my writing this is enough, that 
every dot from my pen is the heart's core of men of letters4. 

I put on the attribute of poetry, for I know that thou knowest that 
this step is to me the eighth of these 'seven severe ones.'bl' 

I n  the following quatrain, also cited by Shibli (p. 168)) he 
alludes to his proposed journey to India and bids himself 

1 The verses are given by Shibli, 09. cit., p. 166. 
2 Literally "which has the White Hand," in allusion to one of the 

miracles of Moses. 
That is, Sdfiism, as explained by Shibli. 

4 The word-play between suwaydd and sawdd cannot be reproduced 
in translation. 

This expression occurs in Qur'dn xii, 48, where it denotes the 
" seven lean years." 

CH. VII TALIB-I-AMUL~ 255 
"leave his black (i.e. bad) luck in Persia, because no one 
would take a Hind6 as a present to India " : 

'>t& ~~~ * ,&I Js db 

',I& &)&>$ u$ 6 Jl& 
0 

'AabrjLp u-S (rkj 394 >s;a 

'>I& dt*l r A+ Lp. y 
He had an elder sister to whom he was deeply attached 

Tilib's 
and after a long separation she came from 

a c t i n  Persia to Agra to see him. H e  thereupon 
his sister. 

sought leave of absence from the Emperor 
JahAngir in the following verses1 : 

" 0 Master, Patron of the humble8 1 I have a representation [to make] 
in eloquent language. 

I have an old and sympathetic sister, who entertains for me a mother's 
love. 

Fourteen years or more have passed since my eyes were parted from 
the sight of her face. 

I was removed from her service in 'IrPq, and this sin is a grievous 
fault of mine. 

1 Shibli, @. net., pp. 179-180. 
Dharra means a mote, then metaphorically any very small thing 

or person, so that dharra-$amvar is equivalent to the common Indian 
gharfb$atwar, "protector of the poor.n 
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She could not bear to remain far from me, for she is as a mother to me. 
Lo, she hath come to Agra, and in longing for her my heart flutters 

like a pigeon. 
My heart craves after her: what can I do? Yearning impels me on 

the road. 
If leave should be granted me to visit her, it would be worth a world 

to me." 

Of love-poems there are only too many in Persian, but 
poems such as this, testifying to deep and sincere family 
affection, are rare enough to make them worthy of record. 

(7) Shifh'i (d. 103711627). There exists in the British 
Museum (Or. 1372, f. 7a) a portrait of this poet, as well as 

one of his satires, entitled Sizdnh-Ba?zdl (Add. 
ShirA'l 
Id 10371x627)- 12,560, ff. 134-140): see Rieu, pp. 786 and 822. 

I cannot find in my manuscript of the Ta'rikk- 
i - 'A lam-d~d~ i -~~bbds i ,  either amongst the poets or the 
physicians of the court of Sh ih  'Abbis, the notice of him 
to which Rieu refers, but there is a long account of him in 

F. (vol. ii, pp. 21-23) and in the R. 'A. of the same author 
(pp. 2 13-218), as well as in A. K. (pp. 168-9). His proper 
name was Hakim (Doctor) Sharafu'd-Din Hasan, and he 
was court-physician and boon companion to ShQh 'AbbAs 
the Great. RidA-quli KhAn says that "his medicine eclipsed 
his scholarship, as his poetry eclipsed his medicine " : 

GI> +3,, 6,ceJ 1191 &:'l& > *u lJ& Jykj 

Besides satires and odes he composed a mnthnawt poem 
entitled NnntnkdLilz-i-enqiqnt in imitation of SanA'f's fladt- 
qatu'Z-@aqiqat. 

(8) Mir Muhammad BAqir-i-DAm5d of AstarAbAd (d. 
1040/163o-I). The title Dd~?zdd (" Son-in-law ") really 

Mlr Bbqir-i- 
applies to his father, who was the son-in-law 

Dgmad of the celebrated nzzytnhid Shaykh 'Ali ibn 
(d 1040/163o-r). ~ ~ b d ~ ~ i - ~ ~ i  al-'Amili. Mir DArnid, who wrote 

1 So called, I suppose, because it contains 13 strophes. 
" 

SHIFA'~,  POET AND PHYSICIAN 

1920 . 9 . 17 -0298 [2] (Brit. Mus.) 
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I verse under the pen-name of Ishrdg, was more notable as 

a theologian and philosopher than-as a poet. See Kieu, 
p. 835; M.F., ii, p. 7 ;  R.'A., pp. 166-7; A.K., p. 159. 
There are long notices of him in the Raw$d&'Z-Janndt 
(pp. I 14-1 16), and in the ~a'~ikh-i-'A~arn-d~d~i-~~bbctst, 
written in 1025/1616, while he was still living. H e  is there 
described as skilled in most of the sciences, especially 

I 
i philosophy, philology, mathematics, medicine, jurisprudence, 

exegesis and tradition, and about a dozen of his prose 
works are mentioned. H e  was one of the teachers of the 
great philosopher MullA SadrA of ShfrAz. 

(9) Mir Abu'l-QAsim-i-Findariski(d. about 1050/164o--I) 
was also more notable as a philosopher than as a poet, but 

is mentioned in M. F., vol. ii, pp. 6-7; R. 'A., 
Mlr Abu'l. 
Q A S ~ ~ - i -  pp. 165-6 ; A. K., pp. 143-4; and Rieu, pp. 81 5- 
Findariskl 816. One poem of his, written in imitation of 
(d. 10501164o). 

Ni~ir-i-Khusraw, is cited in all the tadhkiras, 
and is therefore, presumably, his best knowri if not his best 
production. It begins : 

' G J p  irk>+ 4 dl a,$ +pQ 
I 

' U ~ L Q  >,a &I I? 91, >3> J4 . 
,,,3 @wVpbLza- i * l  

',~b;.,fJ3j;rci,9~J 
"The heaven with these fair and pleasant stars should be beautiful; 

it hath an aspect beneath, whatever there may be above. 
If this lower aspect should ascend by the ladder of knowledge, it 

would indeed be at one with its original. 
No exoteric understanding can comprehend this speech, though it 

be AbCl N a ~ r  [al-FkrLbi] or AbG 'Ali [ibn] Sink (Avicenna)." 

I Abu'l-Qisim was extraordinarily careless of appearances, 
dressing like a damuish, avoiding the society of the rich 
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and the respectable, and associating with disreputable 
vagabonds. One day ShPh 'AbbAs, intending to rebuke 
him for keeping such low company, said to him, " I hear 
that certain students cultivate the society of vagabonds 
and look on at their degrading diversions." " I move con- 
stantly in those circles," replied Mir Abu'l-QAsim, " but I 
have never seen any of the students there." H e  made a 
journey to India, and there, according to the Dabistrtnl, 
came under the influence of certain disciples of Adhar 
KaywQn and imbibed Zoroastrian and Hind6 or Buddhist 
ideas which led him to declare that he would never perform 
the pilgrimage to  Mecca, since it would involve his taking 
the life of an innocent animal. Though his attainments are 
rated high by RidP-quli Khdn, very meagre details are 
given concerning his life; perhaps because, while more a 
philosopher than a poet, and more a u'amfsk than a philo- 
sopher, he does not exactly fall into any one of these three 
classes, and is consequently apt to be omitted from the 
special biographies of each. 

Among the better-known minor poets of this period are 
Jalil Asir (d. 1oqg/1639-40), Qudsi (d. 1056/1646-7), Salim 
of Tihrdn (d. 105711647-8), AbG TAlib Kalim and AmQni 
of MQzandardn (both died in 1061l165 I), Muhammad Tihir  
Wahid (d. about 11zo/17oS-g), and Shawkat of BukhirA 
(d. 1; 10711695-6). Besides Si'ib (d. 1oS8/r677-8), the greatest 
of them all, only the fourth, the sixth and the last of these 
demand any separate notice. 

(10) Abb Thlib Kalim (d. 1061/1651) was born a t  Hama- 
dQn, but, until he went to India, lived chiefly a t  KQshin 

(whence he is often described as " Kishdni 'I) 

AbJTB'ibKa"m (d 106~1~65~). and ShirQz. RidP-quli KhPn (M. F., ii, p. 28) 
gives a very meagre notice of him, but Shibli 

(Shtrzr'l-'Ajam, iii, pp. 205-230) discusses him a t  some length. 
1 Shea and Troyer's translation, voL i, pp. 140-1. 
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About 1028/161g he .  paid a visit to his native country, but 
after remaining there for about two years, he again returned 
to India, where he became poet-laureate to S h i h  JahPn. 
H e  accompanied that monarch to Cashmere and was so 
charmed with that country that he remained there until his 
death. H e  was a man of genial disposition,free from jealousy, 
and consequently popular with his fellow-poets, of whom 
SA'ib and Mir Ma1~bm were his special friends, so that 
Sd'ib says : 

" Except Sf ib, the epigrammatic Mars6m, and Kalfm, who of all the 
poets are kind to one another 7" 

When the poet Malik of Qum died, AbG Til ib  composed 
the following verses giving the date of his death: 

'>& + &I 31 & >GI & j ~  JL& 
, . 

"Malik, that king of the realm of ideas, whose name is stamped on 
the coin of poetry, 

So enlarged the horizons of this realm of ideas that the frontiers of 
his domains extended from Qum to the Deccan. 

I sought for the date of the year [of his death] from the days: they 
said & H e  was the chief of the Masters of Speech '" (P Say-i-ah(- 
i-sukRztn bkd= 102511616)? 

Most of the Persian poets who went to India to seek a 

Dislike of most 
fortune, or a t  least a livelihood, had, according 

or the Persian to Shibli; nothing but evil to say of the country, 
poets for India. 

but Kalim speaks of it with appreciations : 
1 Malik is, of course, the Arabic equivalent of PddishM, "king," and 

one of the two distinctive symbols of kingship is the imposition of the 
royal name on the current coin of the realm. 

a SRi'rzl'Z-'Ajam, iii, p. 209. 
3 He also learned more of the vernacular than most of his country- 

men. See a poem full of Hindi words cited by Shibli (o j .  cit., p. 21 I). 
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'I+; dL& dL3 ajt d~ aS+ aS 
"One can call it the second Paradise, in this sense, that whoever 

quits this garden departs with regret." 

On one occasion the SulfAn of Turkey wrote a letter to 
the En~peror ShAh Jahdn reproaching him with arrogance 
in calling himself by this title, which means " King of the 
World," when he was in reality only king of India. Kalim 
justified his patron in the following verse : 

" Since both Hind(1ndia) and JahPn (world) are numerically identical1, 
the right of the king to be called 'King of the World' [and not 
merely 'King of India'] is demonstrated." 

Shibli discusses Kalim's merits very fully, and cites many 
of his verses to illustrate them. H e  includes amongst them 

C 

especially novelty of topics (&>I f+), original conceits 
(N J&+), and aptness of illustration ( 4 ~ ) .  In this last 
respect, illustrated by the following amongst other verses, 
Kalim resembles the more famous SA'ib : 

"Fate sets an ambuscade against our luck: the thief always pursues 
the sleepera." 

'1,& j b  G! ~A&J% dS >>I> i)d JJ 

"The heart imagines that it has hidden the secret of love: the lantern 
imagines that it has hidden the candle." 

1 Both words yield the numerical equivalent 59. 
Luck is called bid& ("awake") when it is good, and khwdbida 

(" asleep ") when it is bad. 
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'>Ir & d b j >  ' & j r 9 ~  P k  jl 
'& +,{I dJ 03ki 

"He who has been raised up from the dust by fortune, like the rider 
of the hobby-horse, always goes on foot, although he is mounted." 

"My desolate state is not mended by my virtues, just like the ruin, 
which does not prosper through its treasure1." 

'69 -5 s;C; d$> +,; j l  d~ 
L '>+iPd ;&I jt kt;,; azt> 

"The mean man does not acquire nobility by proximity to the great: 
The thread does not become precious through its connection with 

the pearls." 

'Jy d*P*h' bb*J d b  )Id 9 *a 
tp 2k # ~ J " c  +i + F" 

1 "What profits it that I, like the rosary, kissed the hands of all? 
After all, no one loosed the knots of my affair." 

"Her converse with me is as the association of the wave and the 
shore, 

Ever with me, yet ever fleeing from me." 

I 4 ~ 4  - dbj iri &I c4s b>& 6- 
"Where there is power, the hand and heart are not able [to use it]: 

The oyster-shell opens its palm when there is no pearl therein." 

I (This last verse is very similar to  one by Sgib which runs : 

'G 4 9  trr x&$+pJ LI a ~ f i  

'I*+ 3,s  dl&> 3 c.4 &Q &'i &..LA 
"Flowers and fruit are never found together in one place: it is im- 

possible that teeth and delicacies should exist simultaneously.") 

I 1 Treasures are popularly supposed to be found in ruins. 
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'4 GI W I* 3 d > t  d p  j 

'>+ 3bj & J* i " (~k3 9 3* 

' He who has reached [the goal] shuts his lips on 'Why I' and 'Where- 
fore ? ' 

When the journey is finished the [camel-]bell becomes tongueless." 

I r r .  t;>+, ;a Usit; & ;; 
'e k j ~ ,  oj+ &I+ 4 irgy b" 

"If thou art satisfied with thy portion, the more or less of the world 
is the same : 

When the thirsty man requires but one draught, the pitcher and the 
ocean are alike!' 

'k~++ &e ++I j 3 3 

O,WI +w +L *I pi J;I 

"We are without knowledge of the beginning and end of the world : 
the first and last [pages] of this ancient book have fallen out!' 

dY d+ j\F\ 0 j 4-G: dJ >>j 

'a#+ &3> & 4 5 9  >9) dQ> j l  

"He who becomes acquainted with the mysteries of the world soon 
departs : 

Whoever does his work brilliantly leaves the school." 

The following ode, cited by Shiblil, is typical of Kalim, 
and wi th  it we m a y  conclude this brief notice : 

. \ u9- pb G-0 3 *J LS& 

j l  d2 . 
I r 
-j o)\+ j> 3&> &; bibj p, 

a d  d I & k  a ? j I  >fl ,g 3) 
O J  

'jb? AA-) . ,+ ,3 a--* b4 &> JI 

( . . a  -d d!+jl j JS d+- g+i A+ 
C . 

1 Shi'~u'Z-'Ajam, vol. iii, p. 229. 
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0 

"Old age hath come, and the exuberance of the youthful temperament 
hath departed ; 

The weakness of the body can no longer support the heavy [wine-] 
cup. 

The way of the world is not worth seeing a second time: 
Whoever passes from this dust-heap looks not back. 
Through the triumph of thy beauty over the army of Spring 
The blood of the roses hath risen a fathom above the top of the 

Judas-tree. 
Acquire such a disposition that thou canst get on with the whole 

world, 
Or such magnanimity that thou canst dispense with the world. 
According to our creed the detachment of the LAnqd is not com- 

plete, 
For, though it retains no sign, it continues to think of name'. 
If one cannot travel the road without sight, then how 
Canst thou forsake the world when thou hast closed thine eyes to it? 
The ill repute of Life endureth no more than two days : 
0 Kalim, I will tell thee how these too passed : 
One day was spent in attaching the heart to this and that, 
And another day in detaching it from this and thatn 

I 1 The mythical bird called in Arabic 'nngd and in Persian Jimurgh 
is often spoken of as "having name but not substance" (mawjisdu'l- 
ism, mafp kdu'ljism). 



264 POETS OF THE CLASSICAL TRADITION [PT 11 

(11) Muhammad TAhir W a h i d  of Qazwin (d. I 1201 

1708-g)l was an industrious rather than a great poet : he is -, 

TAhir Wahld of 
said by Ridi-quli KhPna to have left a Dz'wdn 

Qazwln (d. lrzo/ containing 90,ooo verses, which, however, were - - 

1708-9). for the most part "tasteless" (maZd&ntt?za-ddsht), 
and of which only six are quoted as "the best of his poetry," 
amongst them the following quatrain testifying to his Shi'a 
proclivities : 

' " A  - r ~ & L I S . h U & w j l  

"Whosoever's nature is leavened with the love of 'Ali, 
Though he be the constant frequenter of church or synagogue, 
Even if, for example, they should bring him into Hell 
They would bear him thence to Paradise ere his place there had 

been heated." 

The main facts of Wahfd's life are given by Rieua. H e  
was secretary to two successive Pritne Ministers of Persia, 
MirzA Taqiyyu'd-Din Muhammad and Khalifa SulfAn. In 
105511645-6 he was appointed court-historiographer to 
Shih  'AbbAs 11, became a Minister in 11o1/1689-go, re- 
tired eighteen years later into private life, and died about 
I I 2011 708-9. Five manuscripts of his historical monograph 
are described by Rieu, one of which (Or. 2940) comes down 
to the twenty-second year of the reign, 1073-411663. The  
remark of the Atash-kada, that these poems were only 

1 The date of his death is uncertain. See Rieu's Persian Su$$k- 
nzent, pp. 40-41, and EthC's India Office Catalogue af Persian MSS, cols. 
900-1. 

1 M. F., ii, p. 50. 
3 Persian Catalogus, pp. 189-190, and the S~/ppZenzent cited in the 

last note but one. 

4 
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praised on account of the author's rank, is probably justified. 
H e  was, according to EthC, a friend of the poet Sri'ib. 

jl 
i trouble to shake off. Shawkat only deserves mention because 

of the reputation which he enjoys in Turkey and the influence 

1 which he exerted over Turkish poetry, an influence which 
Gibb emphasizes in several places in his History of Ottoman 

1 Poetrya. 

(12) Shawkatl  of BukhAr6 (d. 1107/1695-6) is a t  the 
present day almost unknown in Persia. H e  is not even 

Shawkat of 
mentioned in the Mqbza'zl'Z-Fu~afid and but 

BukhbrA(d. 11o7l briefly in the ~ z j a ' p t ~ ' ~ - ~ A ~ ~ i n ,  where only two 
16954). of his verses are cited, together with the de- 
scription of his eccentric demeanour given by his con- 
temporary Shaykh Muhammad 'Ali LAhiji, called Hazin, 
who saw him wandering about in mid-winter, bare-headed 
and bare-footed, with a piece of felt (namad-pcira) over his 
shoulders and his head covered with snow, which he did not 

(13) SA'ib of Tabrfz8 (d. 1088/1677-8) is considered by 
Shibli4 as the last great Persian poet, superior in originality 

to QP'rini, the greatest and most famous of the 
:'lib orTabrfz moderns, whom he regards as a mere imitator 
(d .  1080/167o). 

of Farrukhf and MinGchihri. RidLquli KhPn, 
on the other hand6, says that SAJib has " a  strange method 
in the poet's path, which is not now admired." H e  is, in 
short, like 'Urfi, one of those poets who, while greatly - 

esteemed in Turkey and India, are without honour in their 
own country. I have already expresseda my own personal 
opinion as to his high merits. 

1 See Rieu's Persian Cat., p. 698 ; EthC's India Office Persian Cat., 
cols. 891-2. 

Vol. i, p. 130; vol. iv, pp. 96-7, 185. Cf. p. 250 srlpra. 
3 Though he was born in Tabriz he was educated and grew up in . . 

I$fahln, and is therefore often called "of IgfahBn." 
4 Shi'ruJZ-'Ajam, vol. iii, p. I 89. 
ti M. F., vol. ii, p. 24. Cf. p. 251, n. 2 slcpra. a Pp. 164-5 supra. 
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According to the Atash-kadn1, SA'ib, whose proper name 
was MirzP Muhammad 'Ali, was born in the village of 
'AbbAs-PbAd near I~fahdn, whither his father's family had 
been transferred from Tabriz by Shih  'Abbis. Having 
completed his studies in Isfahin, he visited Dihli and other 
cities of India at  an early age, certainly before 1039/1629-30, 
and was patronized by Zafar KhPn and other nobles. H e  
had only spent two years there, however, when his father, 
though seventy years of age, followed him to India in order 
to induce him to return home, for which journey he sought 
permission from his patron Zafar KhPn in the following 

1 Bombay lith. 1277/1860-1, pp. 3-31. 
2 Shibli's Shi'nr'Z-'Ajam, vol. iii, p. 194 

VIII  

Autograph of the poet SB'ib 

Or. 4937 (Brit. Mus.), p. 472 
To face p. zGG 
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"More than six years have passed since the passage of the steed of 
my resolve from I~fahAn to India took place. 

The bold attraction of my longing has brought him weeping from 
IgfahPn to Agra and Lahore. 

I your servant have an aged father seventy years old, who has count- 
less claims upon me by reason of the education [he gave me]. 

Before he comes from Agra to the flourishing land of the Deccan 
with reins looser than the restless torrent, 

And eagerly traverses this far road with bent body and feeble form, 
I hope for permission from thy threshold, 0 thou whose threshold is 

the Ka'ba of the age's hopes ! 
His object in coming is to take me hence, therefore cause thy lips 

to scatter pearls [of speech] by [uttering] the word of permission, 
And, with a forehead more open than the morning sun, raise thy 

hand in prayer to speed me on my way." 

On his return to I~fahAn, SQ'ib became poet-laureate to 
ShQh 'AbbQs 11, but had the misfortune to offend his suc- 
cessor SulaymAn. He died in I~fahPn after an apparently 
uneventful life in 1080/166g-70. The words " SA'ib found 
death" ( O b  a U j  GLo) give the date of his decease2. 

Amongst the merits ascribed to Sti'ib by Shiblf is an 
appreciation of Indian poets rare with the Persians. Shibli 

quotes thirteen verses in which SQ'ib cites with 
SA'ib'r generous 
appreciation of approval, by way of ta&mfn or " insertion," the 
his Indian 
colleagues. words of Faydf, Malik, ~iilib-i-Amuli, Naw'i, 

Awhadf, Shawqi, Fathf, ShbpGr, Mufi', Awjf, 
Adham, HAdhiq and RAqim. In the following verses he 
deprecates the jealousy which too often characterizes rival 
singers : 

1 If, as Shibli says, these verses were composed in o r  about . . 10411 
1631-2, S8'ib must have come to India about 1035/1625-6. 

2 These words, however, yield the number 1081, not 1080. 
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"Happy that company who are intoxicated with each other's speech; 
who, through the fermentation of thought, are each other's red 
wine. 

They do not break on the stone [of criticism] one another's pearls 
[i.e. verses], but rather strive to give currency to the wares of 
one another's shops. 

They pelt one another with tender-hued verses as with roses, with 
fresh ideas they become the flowers of one another's gardens. 

When they shape their poetry it is with blades like diamonds, and 
when their genius tends to become blunted, they are each other's 
whetstones. 

Except SA1ib, the epigrakrnatic Ma'$Gm, and Kalim, who of all the 
poets are kind to one another1?" 

SA'ib was a great admirer of Hgfiz, and is also compli- 
mentary to his masters RuknA and Shifh't Of the latter 
he says 

c+.'3 Ad> * aJ& 4.5 db.LlJ3 

"Who will care for poetry in I~fahPn, 0 SPib, 
Now that ShifP1i, whose discerning hand was on the pulse of poetry, 

is no more?" 

He puts Nazirf not only above himself but above 'Urff. 
"So far," says Shiblis, "no objection can be made, but it is 
a pity that, yielding to popular approbation and fame, he 
makes himself also the panegyrist of ZuhGri and Jalil-i- 

I cf: p. 259 srtjra. 1 ~/ri'rzr'~-',9janrl vol. i i i ,  p. 198. 
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Asfr .... This was the first step in bad taste, which finally 
established a high road, so that in time people came to bow 
down before the poetry of NA$r 'Alf, Bf-dil, and Shawkat 
of BukhAr& 'The edifice of wrong-doing was at first small 
in the world, but whoever came added thereunto1.'" 

Though SB1ib tried his hand at all kinds of poetry, it was 
in the ode (ghazal) that he excelled. He was a ready wit. 
One of his pupils once composed the following absurd 
hemistich : 

" Seek for the bottleless wine from the wineless bottle." 

S$ib immediately capped it with the following: 

'& +dl jl &la Ja j tr& . 
"Seek for the truth from the heart which is empty of thought,- 

On another occasion one of his friends produced the 
following meaningless hemistich and apparently invited 
SP'ib to complete the verse and give it a meaning : 

J J 

'day 3 , . J ~ L  d3Ll &piJ dJd>> 
SA1ib immediately prefixed the following hemistich: 

c!J3,(ii ,& a 9  -b d& 9 Jcri4 
so that the completed verse runs in translation : 
"Peace is in proportion to every pause: observe the difference between 

' to run, to walk, to stand, to sit, to lie, to die.'" 

SA'ib was a very careful student of the works of his 
predecessors, both ancient and modern, and himself com- 
piled a great anthology of their best verses, of which, 
according to Shiblfa, a manuscript exists at Haydar-AbAd 
in the Deccan, and which appears to have been utilized by 
WBlih of DAghistin and other tadhkira-writers. Shiblf 

1 This is a quotation from the Gulistrtlr of SaLdi (ed. Platts, p. 32). 
= 0). cif., p. 201. 
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compares SA'ib to AbG TammAm, the compiler of the great 
anthology of Arabic poetry called the H a n z d ~ a ,  inasmuch 
as his taste is shown even more in his selective than in his 

creative powers. The following are the verses 
Selected verses 
from $&lib. by SPib which I selected from the Klzarribdt 

and copied into a note-book many years ago1. 
They pleased me when I was a beginner, they still please 
me, and I hope that some of them at any rate may please 
my readers. 

C / 

i )  5 I 'w j;hr a>kjAj &L % 

"When poison becomes a habit it ceases to injure : make thy soul 
gradually acquainted with death." 

'&~$g$l dl4+ j l  JL & 30j . '+> 
d'L.4, 

"The roots of the aged palm-tree exceed those of the young one; 
the old have the greater attachment to the world." 

'J> dl>y Jbk a ? > b  >>I> Gy 

' b J c ,  $2 h 5 f : C  >& w% 

In this market every head has a different fancy: everyone winds his 
turban in a different fashion." 

'&k J+J j l  >y 4- I/-; i)b> & 

"What profit accrues from a perfect guide to those whom Fate hath 
left empty-handed, for even Khidr brings back Alexander athirst 
from the Water of Life?" 

"The rosary in the hand, repentance on the lips, and the heart full 0, 

sinful longings-sin itself laughs at  our repentance ! " 

1 See pp. 164-5 supra. My copy of these selected verses was com- 
pleted on Sept. 4, 1885. 
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"The place of a royal pearl should be in a treasury: one should make 
one's breast the common-place book for chosen verses.'' 

6& b & + T  i i 5 1 ' ) , &  u& 
' b b -  L d 4  dl -I+ 4 ,I,& 

&'All this talk of infidelity and religion finally leads to one place : 
The dream is the same dream, only the interpretations differ." 

- 
C 

'1,3& dLii JJ j l  >* dm J . I  ~ l r d  * 
, 

"The tyrant finds no security against the arrows of the victim's sighs: 
Groans arise from the heart of the bow before [they arise from] the 

target." 

"The cure for the unpleasant constitution of the world is to ignore it: 
Here he is awake who is plunged in heavy sleep." 

"Flowers and fruit are never combined in one place; it is impossible 
that teeth and delicacies should exist sim~ltaneously.~ 

' ~ ~ 3  ss ~;r)  Jl .>LA% ,+ >, 0, 

clJJ9 & t  db> '-J&$ ~ $ 5 1  . 
"Ten doors are opened if one door be shut: the finger is the inter- 

preter of the dumb man's tongue.') 

"The simple-minded quickly acquire the colour of their companions : 
The conversation of the parrot makes the mirror [seem to] speak." 


